prescribe for, all sick poor persons requiring medical aid, in charge of such overseer of the poor by proper authority; and also upon the written direction of any County Commissioner of the said county to attend upon and prescribe for all sick poor persons in said county requiring medical aid who are at the time receiving or entitled to receive support or relief from said county according to the provisions of this chapter. Such physician or physicians, upon acceptance of such appointment, shall continue therein during the pleasure of the Board of County Commissioners: unless he or they sooner resign the same; and he or they may be removed by said Board at any time, and he or they shall receive such compensation for his or their services as shall from time to time be determined by said Board. And in the event of the appointment of more than one such physician, the County Commissioners. shall prescribe, in the order of appointment, the District or territory in which such physician shall act; and such physician shall not, except in case of urgency, be required to act outside the limits of the district or territory in and for which he was appointed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1881.

CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE FOUR (4), OF CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR (34), OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUS-AND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELA-TING TO RELIGIOUS CORPORATIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two hundred and eleven (211). chapter thirty-four (34), of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended so as to read as follows:

A written notice of the time and place when such election shall take place, signed by at least five (5), per- Notice of sons entitled to vote thereat, shall be posted in some conspicuous spot at or about such place of worship at least fifteen (15) days before the day of election, and such notice shall be duly entered upon the permanent records of the society if the organization be completed.

Sec. 2. That section two hundred and twelve (212), of

said chapter, be amended so as to read as follows:

Manner of electing trustees. SEC. 212. The persons when assembled at such time and place, at least five (5), being present, shall organize by appointing a chairman and clerk, who together shall receive and count the votes and determine the qualifications of voters, and they shall immediately after the election, certify under their hands and seals, the names of the persons elected to serve as trustees, in which certificate the name by which the said trustees and their successors in office shall forever thereafter be called and known shall be particularly mentioned and specified.

Sec. 3. Section 220 shall be amended by inserting in the second (2d) line of said section after the words "three (3) years," the words "and until their successors are elected."

SEC. 4. That section two hundred and twenty-one (221)

be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 221. The clerk of said trustees shall at least fifteen (15) days before the expiration of the term of office of any of the said trustees, give notice of the election of their successors, specifying in such notice the names of the trustees whose terms of office are about to expire, and the time and place of such election, which notice shall be posted as required in the first section of this act, and in addition to such notice the minister or some other officer of such church or society shall give public notice of such election to the congregation at least one week before said election, and the provisions of this section shall apply to filling all vacancies by death, resignation or removal.

Sec. 5. Section two hundred and twenty-two (222) of

chapter thirty-four (34), is hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1881.

CHAPTER 37.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWENTY (20) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT (1868), RELATING TO THE ORGANIZATION OF PERSONS AS A CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OR BOARD OF TRADE, AND TO INCORPORATE THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two (2) of chapter twenty 20 of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixtyeight (1868), entitled "An act to authorize the organization

Clerk shall give notice of election.